06/2022
Product Information
ROC 425
ROQ 437
Absolute Rotary Encoders
with EnDat 2.2 for Safety-
Related Applications
ID 1322270-xx

(fault exclusion for stator coupling and shaft breakage, designed for accelerations ≤ 300 m/s2)
Interface EnDat 2.2
Ordering designation EnDat22
Position values per revolution 33 554 432 (25 bits)
Revolutions – 4096 (12 bits)
Calc. time tcal/ clock freq.  7 μs /  16 MHz
System accuracy ±20”
Electrical connection** 8-pin M12 radial* or axial flange socket (male), or 1 m PUR cable with 8-pin M12 coupling (male)
Cable length3)  100 m (at clock frequency ≤ 8 MHz)
 20 m (at clock frequency ≤ 16 MHz)
Supply voltage DC 3.6 V to 14 V
Power consumption4) (maximum) At 3.6 V:  600 mW; at 14 V:  700 mW At 3.6 V:  700 mW; at 14 V:  800 mW
Current consumption (typical) 5 V: 80 mA (without load) 5 V: 95 mA (without load)
Shaft 03 D solid shaft ¬ 10 mm with flat
Shaft speed  15 000 rpm  12 000 rpm
Starting torque (typical) 0.01 Nm (at 20 °C)
Moment of inertia of rotor 2.9 · 10–6 kgm2
Angular acceleration of rotor  1 · 105 rad/s2
Shaft load Axial:  40 N; radial:  60 N at shaft end
Vibration 55 Hz to 2000 Hz
Shock 6 ms
≤ 300 m/s2 (EN 60068-2-6); 10 Hz to 55 Hz constant over 4.9 mm peak to peak
≤ 2000 m/s2 (EN 60068-2-27)
Min. operating temp. Flange socket or fixed cable: –40 °C; moving cable: –10 °C
Max. operating temp.5) 100 °C
Trigger threshold6) of
temperature exceedance error
message
125 °C in the scanning ASIC (measuring accuracy of the internal temperature sensor: ±1 K)
Relative humidity ≤ 93 % (40 °C/21 d as per EN 60068-2-78); without condensation
Protection EN 60529 Housing: IP67; shaft inlet: IP64 (read about insulation under Electrical safety in the Interfaces of
HEIDENHAIN Encoders brochure; contamination from the ingress of fluids must be avoided)
Mass � 0.3 kg
ID number 1322271-01* / 1322271-02 / 1322271-03 1322276-01* / 1322276-02
* This preferred version is available on short notice  ** Please select when ordering
1) For use at  2000 m above sea level ( 6000 m above sea level upon request)
2) Further tolerances may arise in subsequent electronics after position value comparison (contact mfr. of subsequent electronics)
3) See the EnDat description in the Interfaces of HEIDENHAIN Encoders brochure
4) See General electrical information in the Interfaces of HEIDENHAIN Encoders brochure
5)  For the relationship between operating temperature / shaft speed / supply voltage, see General mechanical information in the
Rotary Encoders brochure
6) The internal temperature evaluation is not designed for functional safety
A = Encoder bearing
M1 = Measuring point for operating temperature
M2 = Measuring point for vibration; see also D 741714
1 = M4 – 8.8 screw with material bonding anti-rotation lock; tightening torque: 2.65 Nm ±0.1 Nm; minimum engagement depth: 6 mm
2 = At a permissible interface pressure PG of  280 N/mm2, use a washer
3 = For material properties, see Mounting
4 =  Direction of shaft rotation for ascending position values
5 = Connector coding
Required mating dimensions
DR. JOHANNES HEIDENHAIN GmbH
Dr.-Johannes-Heidenhain-Str. 5
83301 Traunreut, Germany
 +49 8669 31-0
 +49 8669 32-5061